

Kentucky Power P 0 Box 5190 101A Enterprise Drive Frankfort, KY 40602 Kentucky Power.com

September 4, 2009

RECEIVED

SEP 08 2009

Mr. Jeff Derouen Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Blvd. PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY. 41602 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE:

Application of Kentucky Power Company for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Authority to Construct a 138 kV Transmission Line in Perry County, Kentucky (P.S.C. Case No. 2009-00235)

Mr. Derouen:

As stated in Kentucky Power's Application Paragraph 16, please find attached the Affidavit of Publication in *The Hazard Herald* newspaper, to be supplemented to the initial application.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Errol K Wagner

Director Regulatory Services

NOTARIZED PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF THANK L'n
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, this day of
Adventising Assistant of the Chy Russ Service, Inc
and that the following publication: <u>Hazard Herald</u> on August 19, 2009 ran the Legal Public Notice for KY Power Company.
Local McCaify
Signed Notary Public
My commission expires $9-18-2012$

for a major film production to be shot in Kentucky were approved today, the first under legislation approved during this year's special legislative session.

The Kentucky Tourism
Development Finance
Authority approved an application for the film
"Secretariat," from Fast Track
Productions, Inc., a subsidiary
of Disney Studios, about the
1973 Triple Crown winner.

"This is a great way to kick off Kentucky's new film incentive package," said Gov. Steve Beshear. "I think it's appropriate that a state known for thoroughbred racing be a part of a film about one of the most well-known horses in racing history."

The film incentives were included in House Bill 3, which was proposed by Gov. Beshear during the special session in June.

"Films like 'Secretariat' will offer Kentucky communities and small businesses a great opportunity when it comes to film production,"

who testified in support of the film incentives. "I'm hopeful that the incentives we offer will prompt more filmmakers to follow and help us promote Kentucky's beauty and economic development opportunities."

Fast Track Productions' application projected \$4 million in expenditures, meaning the production is eligible for \$800,000 in tax credits.

The bill makes the incentive available to companies that spend at least \$500,000 to produce feature films or television shows in Kentucky and makes commercials and documentaries. eligible required spending levels reduced to \$200,000 and \$50,000. respectively. Broadway Shows produced in Kentucky for national tour are eligible for incentives with at least \$50,000 in qualified expenditures. The incentive is a refundable income tax credit of 20 percent of approved expenditures.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Kentucky Power Company (KPCo) gives notice that it will file an application seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity authorizing it to construct in Perry County, Kentucky a 138 kV electric transmission line approximately 1.44 miles in length that will run between Kentucky Power's existing Beaver Creek-Hazard 138 kV centerline near Structure K112-95 and ending at existing centerline near Structure K112-97. The proceeding has been assigned Case No. 2009-00235.

Interested parties have a right to intervene in these proceedings and to request a local public hearing. Should you have any questions concerning the case, please contact Mr. Jeff R. Derouen, Executive Director of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, P. O. Box 615, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, KY 40602-0615, or call 502/564-3940. Questions concerning the project may also be directed to Errol K. Wagner, Director of Regulatory Services, Kentucky Power Company, 101A Enterprise Dr., P. O. Box 5190, Frankfort, KY 40602-5190 or call 502/696-7010.



